Amount in `

Financial assets
Trade receivables USD  1.47  121.13  3.20  242.08

EURO  0.32  28.39  -  -

Conversion rates Financial assets
USD EUR

As at 31 March 2023 82.22  89.61
As at 31 March 2022 75.77  -

Sensitivity
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant
foreign currencies. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held
constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where ` strengthens 1% against the
relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of ` against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on
profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

158

Particulars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 March 2023 31 March 2023 31 March 2022 31 March 2022

Sensitivity

INR/USD  1.21  (1.21)  2.42  (2.42)

INR/EURO  0.28  (0.28)  -  -

   Derivative financial instruments
   There are no forward contracts in the financials year 2022-23 or 2021-2022.

  (ii) Interest rate risk
   The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortized cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk

as defined in Ind AS 107, ‘Financial Instruments’ - Disclosures. As neither the carrying amount nor the future cash
flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

41 Employee benefit obligations
 The Group has provided for the gratuity liability and leave encashment liability (defined benefit plan), as per actuarial valuation

carried out by an independent actuary on the Balance Sheet date.

a) Defined contribution Plan